



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

937 WRIT PETITION NO. 15131 OF 2025

KAILAS SHRINIVASRAO DESHMUKH
VERSUS
SANDEEP MAROTRAO KAWALE AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for the Petitioner :
Mr. V. D. Salunke h/f. Mr. Ashish P. Deshmukh
Advocate for Respondent No.1 : Mr. Anand V. Patil (Indrale)
...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 16.12.2025

PER COURT:

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 12.01.2026. Mr. Anand V. Patil (Indrale), learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.

Notice to indicate that if time permits, the matter may be disposed of at admission stage.
3. The interim relief granted by the appellate court to continue till the next date.
4. Call R & P.

5. The learned AGP to ensure that the R & P shall be received before the next date.

6. Stand over to 12.01.2026.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.]

marathe